[Accept and Expend Grant - Out-of-School-Time Online Homework Help Program - \$20,000]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Library to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$20,000 from the California State Library as part of the Federal Library Services and Technology Act the Out-of-School-Time Online Homework Help Program.

WHEREAS, The Public Library serves the City and County of San Francisco, a highly urban and diverse area; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco is home to 139,630 elementary through college age young people ages 6-24; and

WHEREAS, Twenty-seven percent of children live with a high school dropout, fifty-six percent of families with children are Hispanic and Asian/Pacific Islanders, and twenty-four percent of the City's children are in single parent households; and

WHEREAS, This combination of factors indicates a need for out-of-school-time homework support for San Francisco students; and

WHEREAS, The Public Library has a goal of supporting student success; and WHEREAS. The grant does not require an ASO amendment; and

WHEREAS, The California State Library requires that all indirect costs not be allowed and must be provided in-kind by the recipient library; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Public Library accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$20,000 from the California State Library as part of the Federal Library Services and Technology Act (LSTA) to provide out-of-school-time homework support for San Francisco students; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget.

1	Recommended:
2	
	Luis Herrara by
4	Department Head
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	

Approved: Approved: Fo-Mayor Slushun

Approved:

Controller

21

22

23

24

25



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

110802

Date Passed: July 12, 2011

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Library to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$20,000 from the California State Library as part of the Federal Library Services and Technology Act the Out-of-School-Time Online Homework Help Program.

July 12, 2011 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Mirkarimi and Wiener

File No. 110802

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 7/12/2011 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> **Angela Calvillo** Clerk of the Board

Mayor Edwin Lee

Date Approved